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1.

Section F.7(c) is deleted and replaced with the following (changes in bold italics):
(c) Request for Task Order Proposal (RFTOP)
(1) Individual task orders shall clearly describe all services to be performed or
supplies to be delivered so the full cost or price for the performance of the work can be
established when the order is placed. Orders shall be within the scope, issued within the
period of performance, and be within the maximum value of the contract. The TOCO is
responsible for making the final determination as to whether or not the task order
Statement of Work is within the scope of the IQC. Only the IQC Contracting Officer
may modify the basic contract to change the scope, period, or maximum ceiling.
(2) Unless one of the Fair Opportunity Exceptions in Section F.6.(b) applies, the
terms of this contract require that whenever a task order award is contemplated, all the
Contractors will receive a RFTOP to determine the most highly qualified IQC holder.
All task order proposals must include the Contractor's cost or price to perform the
anticipated task order. The RFTOP must be in writing (via mail, e-mail, or fax as set
forth in the RFTOP) and include a description of the intended services and evaluation
procedure, including the relative weighting of cost/price and non-cost/price criteria. If
the selection may be based upon information obtained from other than the Contractor's
proposals, the RFTOP must identify the other evaluation criteria. The evaluation may be
based solely on cost/price, but may also include one or more technical factors such as
corporate experience, personnel, or relevant past performance (in other contracts as well
as in earlier orders under this contract, including quality, timeliness, cost control, and
using small business concerns). When making the final selection, the TOCO should also
consider the potential impact on other orders placed with the Contractor and the
minimum ordering requirements of the contract.
(3) All the Contractors interested in being considered for the task order must
submit a proposal in accordance with the TOCO’s RFTOP instructions. The information
that the TOCO requests from each Contractor must be the minimum needed.
(4) To obtain services or other deliverables that are within the scope of this
contract, the TOCO may issue orders using any of the pricing types specified in the
contract.
(5) The Contractor(s) must respond to the RFTOP within the number of calendar
days stated in the RFTOP.
(6) No separate payment will be made to the Contractor for the cost to prepare,
submit and/or negotiate a task order proposal.
(7) The Contractor must not commence work until authorized by the TOCO.
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(8) The environmental conditions in Section H.21 must be addressed in
accordance with the Initial Environmental Examination (IEE) for the IQC. Separate
IEE’s must be completed for each task order.
(9) The Contractor must provide performance and payment bonding in
accordance with the terms of the IQC and as specified by the TOCO.
(10) The Contractor, after the completion of the project and upon release of the
performance bond must provide warranty bonding in accordance with the terms of the
IQC and as specified by the TOCO.
(11) The Warranty Bond is released upon final turnover of the constructed
structure.”

2.

Section I.1 is amended to add the following clause:
52.228-14

3.

IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT

DEC 1999

Section L.9(m) is deleted and replaced with the following (changes in bold italics):
“(m) Part 13 - Performance Bonds and Surety / Evidence of Ability to Obtain Bonding
Offeror must submit documentation demonstrating the extent to which it is able
to provide performance and payment bonding or alternatives to bonding as prescribed
by FAR 52.228-15 and/or FAR 52.228-14. Offerors are advised that the contracting
officer will determine bonding requirements for task order one and subsequent task
orders based upon availability of bonding or alternatives and in accordance with the
terms of the IQC and FAR. Offerors are further advised that ability to provide
bonding and/or bonding capacity will be one of the considerations of the Contracting
Officer when evaluating offeror financial resources as part of the determination of
responsibility. However, bonding ability/capacity will not, by itself, be a sole
consideration that would result in a determination of non-responsibility.”
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Responses to Potential Offerors’ Questions
Potential offerors have raised the following questions regarding the request for proposal for the
Energy & Water IQC. To assure that all offerors are treated fairly, the questions are answered
herein so that all offerors receive the same information. In general the questions are presented as
submitted by potential offerors. However, some questions may have been edited or paraphrased by
USAID. USAID’s responses to the questions appear in italics after the question.
1.

Question: We consider USAID’s payment and performance bonding requirements to be
inconsistent and we are finding limited or no availability of bonding for work to be
performed in Afghanistan. We also feel USAID’s bonding requirements may limit
competition on this procurement.
Answer: USAID seeks proposals from all interested and responsible offerors. Therefore,
RFP Sections F.7(c), I.1, and L.9(m) have been amended as noted in this amendment 6.

2.

Question: You give the impression that USAID is looking for two separate proposal
volumes (one for energy, one for water) in addition to the separate proposal volume for TO1
and a separate proposal volume for the Cost/Business proposal, for a grand total of four
proposal volumes. Is USAID looking for 4 completely separate proposal volumes here?
Answer: Yes, separate proposal volumes.

3.

Question: Can Offerors submit 1 Basic IQC proposal that addresses the criteria in section
L.8.d, and covers the SOW as outlined in Section C, since the majority of this information
applies to the Offeror’s technical capability as an organization as a whole (i.e., Corporate
capabilities, management approach to completing the work, etc.)? Or should each separate
response include the necessary information found in section L.8.d, numbers (1) through (4)?
Meaning we would submit a separate corporate and institutional capabilities section, a
separate management approach, separate past performance, and separate personnel for
EACH proposal (energy and water) even though there will be duplication among the
sections?
Answer: Separate sections.

4.

Question: If USAID requires two separate proposals (one for energy, one for water), as
indicated in Question 10 of the Q&As, Amendment 3, What information should be included
in the 12-page response for water and the 15-page response for energy?
Answer: The RFP provides sufficient guidance on the content of the proposals.
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